#### TOWN OF FLAMBEAU

### **RUSK COUNTY**

#### LADYSMITH, WISCONSIN

## Resolution 2015-10-20

# USE OF THE TOWN OF FLAMBEAU DUMPSITE (UPDATED)

The Town of Flambeau Board has adopted a Dumpsite Use Ordinance stating the following:

**WHEREAS:** The Town of Flambeau Dumpsite is located at W8493 E., Parkview Rd. in the Town of Flambeau, and

**WHEREAS:** The purpose of this ordinance is to insure The Town of Flambeau Dumpsite is used by Town of Flambeau residents only with the exception of the depositing of recyclables. Any resident of Rusk County can deposit recyclables at the dumpsite during scheduled collection hours, and

**WHEREAS:** A resident is defined as a person or persons who either own or rent property in the Town of Flambeau and declare it to be their primary residence, and

**WHEREAS:** Garbage is defined as every day household refuse. Recyclables accepted at the dumpsite are listed in the recycling guide available at the dumpsite or can be obtained at the Rusk County Recycling Office or on their website. Recycling is mandated by Chapter 287 of the WI State Statutes, Chapter NR542-549 of the Administrative Code and Tusk County Ordinance Chapter 40 Article II, and

**WHEREAS:** Household garbage and recyclables are collected at the dumpsite on a regular schedule. This schedule can be changed by board approval at any time it deems necessary and any changes will be posted at the town hall, and

**WHEREAS:** Items exempt from depositing at the dumpsite are items such as construction or building materials, carpeting, metal, appliances, computers, microwaves, cell phones and other electronics, or any item the dumpsite attendant deems not to be household garbage or recyclables.

**NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the town of Flambeau Board adopts this ordinance creating guidelines for the use of the Town of Flambeau Dumpsite.

Adopted \_\_\_\_\_, 2015

\_\_\_\_\_Chairman

\_\_\_\_\_Supervisor

\_\_\_\_\_Supervisor